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This survey was conducted online within the United
States from

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their
actual proportions in the population. Propensity
score weighting was also used to adjust for
respondents’ propensity to be online. The margin of
error for the poll is +/- 2%.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:
Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)
Dritan Nesho (CEQ, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director
Emeritus, Harvard University)
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ONE IN THREE SAY THE COUNTRY IS ON THE ‘RIGHT TRACK’, A HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
SLIGHT UPTICK FROM LAST MONTH HARRIS

% Who Say “Right Track”
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



'?g:c-:-(HIRD ALSO SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS ON THE RIGHT HARVARDCARS PO L

% Who Say “Right Track”
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



PERCEIVED STRENGTH OF THE U.S. ECONOMY REMAINS
UNDERWATER, WITH A SLIGHT +3PT IMPROVEMENT FROM LAST
MONTH

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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HALF OF VOTERS CONTINUE TO SAY THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL HARVARD CAPS ()| |
SITUATION IS WORSENING

Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?
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14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?



MORE AMERICANS ARE OPTIMISTIC RATHER THAN PESSIMISTIC HARVARD CAPS () | |
ABOUT THEIR LIFE OVER THE NEXT YEAR; SLIGHTLY MORE VOTERS
THINK THE U.S. WILL AVOID A RECESSION

In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a
your life over the next year? recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a
recession?
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OUT1: In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your life over the next year?
REC: Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a recession? 8



BIDEN’S APPROVAL REMAINS JUST ABOVE 40%, AS IT HAS BEEN HARVARDCARS PO L
FOR THE LAST YEAR

President Biden Overall Approval
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M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?



BIDEN REMAINS UNDERWATER ON MOST ISSUES KEY ISSUES HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

Approve Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

The Economy 35% 33% 35% 38% 36% 32% 36% 37% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 40% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% | 41%
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coronavirus

Dealing with violence
and crime in the 36% 33% 34% 39% 38% 34% 38% 38% 39% 40% 42% 39% 39% 42% 39% 39% 37% 37% 38% | 41%
country

Handling inflation 31% 28% 33% 35% 34% 28% 33% 36% 35% 38% 38% 36% 38% 38% 37% 37% 36% 34% 35% | 40%

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...? 10



GOP APPROVAL REMAINS SHY OF 50% HARVARDCAR PO L

HARRIS

GOP Approval
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Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job? 11



DEMOCRATIC PARTY APPROVAL ALSO UNDERWATER, BUT
IMPROVED +4PT SINCE LAST MONTH
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MS5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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OVERALL CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL TICKED DOWN TO 30% HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job? 13



RFKJR., NETANYAHU, HALEY, AND MUSK HAVE HIGHEST NET

FAVORABILITY

Donald Trump
Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
Joe Biden

Kamala Harris

Elon Musk

Favorability of Hillary Clinton

Political Figures

Ron DeSantis

Nikki Haley

Mike Pence
Benjamin Netanyahu
Vivek Ramaswamy
Tim Scott

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Jim Jordan

m Very favorable Antony Blinken
Gavin Newsom

Mitch McConnell

Favorable

Never heard of them

. Joe Manchin
B No opinion
[lhan Omar
Unfavorable
Matt Gaetz
W Very unfavorable Rashida Tlaib

Mahmoud Abbas
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Donald Trump

Joe Biden

- Kamala Harris
- Elon Musk
- Hillary Clinton
- Ron DeSantis
_ Nikki Haley
- Mike Pence

10% Benjamin Netanyahu

18% Vivek Ramaswamy

14%

Tim Scott
26%

20% Jim Jordan

14% Antony Blinken

% Gavin Newsom

27% Mitch McConnell

] Joe Manchin
_ Ilhan Omar
] Matt Gaetz
] Rashida Tlaib
_ Mahmoud Abbas

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

Robert F. Kennedy Jr.

Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

HARVARD CAPS
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MOST VOTERS VIEW ISRAEL FAVORABLY, JUST BEHIND THE
U.S. MILITARY AND POLICE

U.S. Military . 5% U.S. Military
Police Police
Favorability Israel 9% Israel
of Institutions FBI FBI
Ukraine 13% Ukraine

U.S. Supreme Court 16% U.S. Supreme Court

NATO 11% NATO

=
o
X

Department of Justice 35% - 16% Department of Justice
o = [N o
Fox News o [ Fox News
m Very favorable
Favorable Black Lives Matter - Black Lives Matter
B No opinion _
China 40% China

Unfavorable

Palestinian Authority 31% Palestinian Authority

W Very unfavorable

Hamas Hamas

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS P O I_ I_
Favorable | Unfavorable
(NET) (NET)

80% 11% 69%
67% 22% 45%
59% 21% 38%
57% 30% 27%
56% 25% 31%
52% 35% 16%
52% 24% 28%
51% 32% 19%
50% 35% 15%
47% 40% 7%

45% 40% 5%

44% 33% 11%
18% 64% -46%
17% 49% -32%
14% 63% -49%
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INFLATION REMAINS THE TOP ISSUE; TERRORISM AND

IMMIGRATION INCREASED IN SALIENCE

Price increases / inflation

Immigration

Economy and jobs

Guns

Crime and drugs

Terrorism / national security

National debt/ federal budget deficits
Health care

Environment / climate change

What would you say are
the most important issues

facing the country today?

N, 32 %
I 0 /% +3
I 4% -3
I 18%
I 17%
I 16% +5
I  15%

I 15%

I 1 5%

Israeli-Hamas conflict

I 12 %

Corruption

Taxes

Women's rights

School safety

Income inequality

Education

Race relations

Voting rights

Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons)
Political correctness / cancel culture
Weaponization of the Justice Department/FBI
Cybersecurity

Foreign policy

Coronavirus

Policing

Civil disorder

January 6th

Defense

Other please specify)

“Israel-Hamas conflict” added
as response option Oct. 2023

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?
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I 50
I 50

I 50
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I 4%

I 4%

2%

peEPOLL
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INFLATION REMAINS THE BIGGEST ISSUE ACROSS ALL PARTY

LINES

Which of these issues is most important to you personally?

Inflation

Crime

Immigration

Climate change

Curbing guns

“Israel” added as response

option Oct. 2023 Racial equity

8%

7%

14%

13%

12% -3

Israel

B

Parental rights in schools

QISSUES: Which of these issues is most important to you personally?

B

36%

-3

o | oem | o | mojorn

Curbing guns

Climate change

Crime

Israel

Immigration
Inflation

Parental rights in
schools

Racial equity

14%

19%

15%

6%

8%

27%

2%

9%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

2%
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13%
7%
21%

43%

7%

3%

POLL
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MIDTERMS & HORSERACE




MAJORITY CONTINUE TO SAY THEY HAVE DOUBTS ABOUT

BIDEN’S MENTAL FITNESS

Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as
President of the United States or do you
have doubts about his fitness for office?

(Split sample)

Sep: 42%

B He is mentally fit

W | have doubts about his fitness

colmn%  oew_|cop | mojori_

He is mentally fit 73% 16% 33%
| have doubts about his fitness 27% 84% 67%

BID1. Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?
BID2. Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?

peEPOLL

Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old

to be president or do you think he is showing he

is fit to be president?

Sep: 69%

m Showing he is too old
B Showing he is fit to be president

S coumn% | oem | cop | mojom

Showing he is too old 38% 94% 73%
Showing he is fit to be president  62% 6% 27%

19



A PLURALITY OF VOTERS CLAIM BIDEN IS WORSENING AS PRESIDENT, HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
THOUGH SLIGHT MAJORITY OF DEMS THINK HE IS IMPROVING

Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a
president, getting worse or staying the same?

comn% |oew_|cop | mpjomi_

Improving 52% 9% 20%
Getting Worse 16% 78% 52%
Staying the Same 32% 13% 28%

W I[mproving B Getting Worse

M Staying the Same

BID3: Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a president, getting worse or staying the same? 20



TRUMP IMPROVED +3PT ON HIS LEAD IN THE GOP PRIMARY, WITH HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |

DESANTIS HOLDING ON TO SECOND PLACE

If the Republican presidential primary for the
2024 election was held today, who would you

vote for?
Among GOP Voters

Donad Trumo |
Ron DeSantis || EEEH
Nikki Haley |

Vivek Ramaswamy [l
Mike Pence  [Jl%
TimScott 2%

Chris Christie  [|2%
Larry Elder | 1%

Perry Johnson | 0%
Will Hurd | 0%

Ryan Binkley | 0%

Asa Hutchinson (0%
DougBurgum (0%
Someone else | 1%
Don't know/ Unsure |l

GOPPRIML1. (GOP) If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
GOPPRIMZ2. (GOP) If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024, who would you vote for in the GOP primary?

HARRIS

If former President Donald Trump does not
run for president in 2024, who would you

vote for in the GOP primary?
Among GOP Voters

Ron Desantis |G 8
Vivek Ramaswamy _ -4
Nikki Haley |G
Mike Pence || EEH

Tim Scott  [#4%

Chris Christie  [}2%
Ryan Binkley | 1%
Perry Johnson | 1%
Larry Elder | 1%
Doug Burgum | 0%
Will Hurd | 0%
AsaHutchinson | 0%

Someone else .%

Don't know / Unsure _

21



MOST VOTERS THINK TRUMP WILL WIN GOP NOMINATION,

INCLUDING OVER 4 IN 5 GOP VOTERS

Do you think Donald Trump will win or lose the
Republican primary for president?

43%

Lose 57%
Sep: 55%

B Win M Lose

GOPPRIMS3: Do you think Donald Trump will win or lose the Republican primary for president?

82%

18%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

56%
44%

POLL
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TRUMP REMAINS A FAVORITE IN MATCH-UPS WITH DESANTIS AND HARVARDCAS POLLL
HALEY, THOUGH HALEY GAINED SOME GROUND THIS MONTH

If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election

was held today, who would you vote for?
Among GOP Voters

Sep: 31%
Sep: 26%

Hm Ron DeSantis ® Donald Trump m Nikki Haley m Donald Trump

GOPPRIM4: (GOP) If the Republican party primary is down to two choices, Ron DeSantis and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run as president in 2024 among the two?
GOPPRIM9: (GOP) If the Republican party primary is down to two choices, Nikki Haley and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run as president in 2024 among the two? 23



KAMALA HARRIS IS THE TOP DEMOCRATIC CHOICE SHOULD

BIDEN NOT RUN IN 2024

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to

be the Democratic candidate?

Among Dem Voters

Kamala Harris

Gavin Newsom
Hillary Clinton

Bernie Sanders

Pete Buttigieg
Elizabeth Warren
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Stacey Abrams

Joe Manchin

Amy Klobuchar
Andrew Cuomo
Marianne Williamson
Someone else

Don't know / Unsure

B 3%

B 3%

B 2%

B 5%
I 14

DEM20248B: If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

POLL
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ALMOST 2 IN 3 SAY THAT BIDEN SHOULD NOT RUN FOR A

peEPOLL

SECOND TERM; CLOSE TO 6 IN 10 SAY THE SAME FOR TRUMP

Do you think President Biden should run for a second
term or not run for a second term?

Sep: 65%

B Run HE Notrun

o oo _oor L noyom

65% 13% 28%
Not run 35% 87% 72%

PRESELEC1: Do you think President Biden should run for a second term or not run for a second term?
PRESELEC3: Do you think Donald Trump should run for president again in 2024?

Do you think Donald Trump should run for president
again in 2024?

Sep: 58%

B Run HE Notrun

oo _Leor oo

22% 75% 40%
Not run 78% 25% 60%

25



STRONG MAJORITIES ACROSS THE POLITICAL SPECTRUM AGREE HARVARD CAPS ()| |
THE COUNTRY NEEDS “ANOTHER CHOICE” OTHER THAN BIDEN
AND TRUMP

Do you think if Joe Biden and Donald Trump are the nominees of their
parties that the country needs another alternative, or is this a good choice
for voters?

Country needs another choice 68% 57% 78%
Sep: 72% Biden and Trump are good enough choices 32% 43% 22%

B Country needs another choice

B Biden and Trump are good enough choices

PRESELECT5B: Do you think if Joe Biden and Donald Trump are the nominees of their parties that the country needs another alternative or that this is a good choice for the voters? 26



MAJORITIES OF VOTERS SAY THEY WOULD CONSIDER VOTING FOR A HARVARD CAR D ()| |
MODERATE INDEPENDENT CANDIDATE IN THE EVENT OF A BIDEN-
TRUMP REMATCH

If Donald Trump was the Republican nominee and Joe
Biden the Democratic nominee, would you consider an
independent moderate candidate running for the
presidency in 2024 or not?

Sep 23
T — o] “oew | 5ov | Io/om
Consider 54% Consider 52% 47% 65%
Not consider 46% Not consider 48% 53% 35%

B Consider M Not consider

PRESELECT5A_Consider: If Donald Trump was the Republican nominee and Joe Biden the Democratic nominee, would you consider an independent moderate candidate running for the presidency in 2024 or not? 27



TRUMP STILL HAS A LEAD OVER BIDEN IN HEAD-TO-HEAD, HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
AND MAINTAINS THE EDGE WITH UNDECIDEDS ADDED

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was

between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Trump vs Biden with Leaners
Democrat, who would you vote for?

Sep: 40%

Sep: 44%

m Donald Trump mJoeBiden mDon't Know / Unsure m Donald Trump ®JoeBiden

Coumn% | oow | Gor | _mojors o | oo | cor | mojoms

Donald Trump 11% 87% 39% Donald Trump 15% 92% 54%
Joe Biden 78% 6% 32% Joe Biden 85% 8% 46%
Don't Know / Unsure 10% 7% 29%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H1LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden? 28



TRUMP WINS IN THREE-WAY RACE INCLUDING RFK HARVARDCAS PO L

2024 Nominees Horserace (+RFK Jr.):

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald

Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Trump vs Biden vs RFK Jr. with Leaners
Independent, who would you vote for?

m Donald Trump m Joe Biden
W Robert F. Kennedy Jr. m Don't Know / Unsure m Donald Trump mJoeBiden ® RobertF. Kennedy Jr.
Ccoumn% | om | Gop | mojorn Ccoumnx | om | Gor | iojorn
Donald Trump 8% 77% 31% Donald Trump 9% 80% 37%
Joe Biden 66% 4% 23% Joe Biden 69% 5% 28%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 19% 13% 28% Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 22% 15% 35%
Don't Know / Unsure 6% 6% 18%

H6: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent, who would you vote for?
H6LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Joe Biden, or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.? 29



TRUMP WINS TOO IN RACE AMONG BIDEN, RFK, AND

CORNELL WEST

2024 Nominees Horserace (+Cornell R. West):

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald
Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the
Independent, and Cornell R. West, the Independent, who would you vote for?

W Joe Biden
Cornell R. West

m Donald Trump
m Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
m Don't Know / Unsure

o | oo | cor | mojom

Donald Trump 8% 78%
Joe Biden 63% 4%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 20% 11%
Cornell R. West 2% 2%
Don't Know / Unsure 7% 5%

31%
22%
25%
5%
18%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

Trump vs Biden vs RFK Jr. vs West with Leaners

m Joe Biden

m Donald Trump

m Robert F. Kennedy Jr. m Cornell R. West

POLL

oumn | oew | cor | _ojor

Donald Trump 9% 80% 36%
Joe Biden 66% 5% 25%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 22% 13% 33%
Cornell R. West 3% 2% 5%

H7: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent, and Cornell R. West, the Independent, who would you vote for?

H7LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Joe Biden, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., or Cornell West?

30



BIDEN DEFEATS DESANTIS AND HALEY IN HEAD-TO-HEAD

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between [GOP], the
Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Biden +4 Biden +4

Sep: Biden +4

®m Ron DeSantis m Nikki Haley
m Joe Biden

m Joe Biden
m Don't Know / Unsure

m Don't Know / Unsure

Ron DeSantis 10% 76% 37% Nikki Haley 10% 66%
Joe Biden 82% 9% 34% Joe Biden 80% 9%
Don't Know / Unsure 8% 15% 29% Don't Know / Unsure 10% 25%

H2A: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H2C: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Nikki Haley, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Sep: Biden -4

39%
30%
31%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

31



TRUMP BEATS HARRIS IN HEAD-TO-HEAD HARVARD AR POLL

HARRIS

Harris vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Trump, the
Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Harris -6

Sep: 40%

Sep: 46%

m Donald Trump mKamala Harris m Don't Know / Unsure

Coumn | oew | cor | ojom

Donald Trump 15% 88% 43%
Kamala Harris 76% 7% 37%

Don't Know /

9% 6% 20%
Unsure

H5: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 32



HARRIS HAS THE EDGE ON HALEY BUT IS EVEN WITH DESANTIS HARVARD CAPS ()| |
IN HYPOTHETICAL HORSERACE

Harris vs GOP Nominees Horserace:
If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between [GOP],
the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Tied Harris +2

Sep: Harris +7 Sep: Harris +1

m Nikki Haley
m Kamala Harris
m Don't Know / Unsure

H Ron DeSantis
m Kamala Harris
m Don't Know / Unsure

| Column% | _DEM__| GoP | D/oTH | Columnos | DM | _Gop_| INo/oTH

Ron DeSantis 11% 78% 36% Nikki Haley 13% 68% 38%
Kamala Harris 78% 7% 35% Kamala Harris 77% 10% 31%
Don't Know / Unsure 10% 14% 29% Don't Know / Unsure 11% 23% 31%

H4A: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
HA4C: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Nikki Haley, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 33



SPEAKER RACE



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON THE OUSTING OF MCCARTHY AFTER HARVARD CAPS ()| |
BUDGET DEAL, BUT MAJORITY AGREE IT IS HURTING THE GOP

Do you support or oppose the ousting of Republican

Speaker Kevin McCarthy by a group of Republicans in Do you think the Republicans who ousted Kevin
Congress after McCarthy avoided a government McCarthy as Speaker are helping or hurting the
shutdown by agreeing to a 45-day budget extension with Republican party?

the Democrats?

M Helping M Hurting

M Support M Oppose

coumns| oM | cor | ojorn Pt By BB B
m 54% 49% 46% Helping 36% 38% 30%
46% 51% 54% m 64% 62% 70%

HSR1: Do you support or oppose the ousting of Republican Speaker Kevin McCarthy by a group of Republicans in Congress after McCarthy avoided a government shutdown by agreeing to a 45 days budget extension with the Democrats?
HSR2: Do you think the Republicans who ousted Kevin McCarthy as Speaker are helping or hurting the Republican party? 35




VOTERS TEND TO THINK THAT OUSTING KEVIN MCCARTHY IS A HARVARD CAPS ()| |
CAREER-BOOSTING MOVE, RATHER THAN A POLITICAL ONE

In general would you like to see the House of
Representatives controlled by Democrats or by
Republicans?

Do you think the Republicans who ousted Kevin McCarthy
were doing it to reduce government spending, to advance
a far-right ideology, or to help their own careers and
fundraising?

B Reduce government spending B Advance far-right ideology B Democrats M Repu blicans

MW Help their own careers

 cwms | “om | cor | wojom_ colmns | oo | cor | mojors _

HSR3: Do you think the Republicans who ousted Kevin McCarthy were doing it to reduce government spending, to advance a far-right ideology, or to help their own careers and fundraising?
HSR4: In general would you like to see the House of Representatives controlled by Democrats or by Republicans? 36




MOST SAY THAT IF A DEAL IS NOT REACHED IN 30 DAYS, ITISTIMETO ~ HARVARDCARS ()] |
FIND A NEW SPEAKER RATHER THAN HAVE MCCARTHY RUN AGAIN

If Republicans in Congress cannot elect a new speaker
before government funding runs out in 30 days, should
Kevin McCarthy run again for speaker or is it time to find
someone new?

T T T Y
Run again for speaker 39% 43% 37%

M Run again for speaker

B Time to find someone new

HSR6: If Republicans in Congress cannot elect a new speaker before government funding runs out in 30 days should Kevin McCarthy run again for speaker or is it time to find someone new? 37



ISRAEL-HAMAS CONFLICT




A LARGE MAJORITY OF VOTERS THINK THE ATTACK ON ISRAEL WAS ~ HARVARBCARS D ()] |
A TERRORIST ATTACK

How closely are you paying attention to the Do you think the recent attack on Israel was a terrorist
Israel-Hamas war? attack or not?

- 70%
Somewhat closely Closely
Not very closely

Not at all
HYes HNo
“cowmn | a3 | asse | ssa | s | sset
Following

Very closely 15% 30% 33% 31% 25% Column %| conflict foIIowmg 18-24
somewhat closely closely

(v) 0, 0, (v) 0,
36% S = Sk GBS 91% 74% 64%  76%  80%  86%  92%  95%
Not very closely [SPY:1 21% 20% 22% 24% m 9% 26% 36%  24%  20%  14% 8% 5%

21% 12% 10% 12% 8%

ISR1: How closely are you paying attention to the Israel-Hamas war?
ISR2: Do you think the recent attack on Israel was a terrorist attack or not? 39



3 IN 4 VOTERS SAY HAMAS WAS INDISCRIMINATELY TARGETING HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

CIVILIANS

Do you think the recent attack focused on the Israeli Do you think it's true that Hamas terrorists killed 1200
military or indiscriminately targeted civilians? Israeli civilians by shooting them, raping and beheading
people including whole families, kids and babies or is that
a false story?

83%

M [sraeli military

M Indiscriminately targeted civilians B True M Afalse story
EEEEEEEE —mmermrsmrrrmiesies

68% 77% 82% 82% 86% 90%
A false story 32% 23% 18% 18% 14% 10%

IsraeI| mllltary 47% 46% 37% 24% 20% 9%
Indiscriminately

.. 53% 54% 63% 76% 80% 91%
targeted civilians

ISR3: Do you think the recent attack focused on the Israeli military or indiscriminately targeted civilians?
ISR4: Do you think it's true that Hamas terrorists killed 1200 Israeli civilians by shooting them, raping and beheading people including whole families, kids and babies or is that a false story?

40



Il\l/lllltll_?A\I/\l(_)r'gERS CLASSIFY HAMAS FIGHTERS AS TERRORISTS, NOT HARVARDCAS PO L

Do you think Hamas fighters are more appropriately Do you think Hamas is more appropriately called an
called militants or terrorists? armed Palestinian group or a terrorist group?

B Militants M Terrorists M Palestinian group M Terrorist group

18-24 Column %
m 41% 35% 33% 23% 13% 8%

59% 65% 67% 77% 87% 92%

Palestlnlan group 37% 43% 34% 26% 15% 10%

Terrorist group 63% 57% 66% 74% 85% 90%
ISR5: Do you think Hamas fighters are more appropriately called militants or terrorists?

ISR6: Do you think the Hamas is more appropriately called an armed Palestinian group or a terrorist group? 41




A LARGE MAJORITY OF VOTERS SIDE WITH ISRAEL IN THE HARVARD CAPS
CONFLICT AND IDENTIFY HAMAS AS A TERRORIST GROUP

Do you think Hamas is designated as a terrorist group by
the U.S. government or is that not the case?

M |s designated a terrorist group M Is not

Is designated a
.g 64% 73% 75% 77% 81% 84%
terrorist group

m 36% 27% 25% 23% 19% 16%

ISR7: Do you think Hamas is designated as a terrorist group by the U.S. government or is that not the case?
ISR8: In general in this conflict do you side more with Israel or Hamas?

HARRIS

POLL

In general in this conflict do you side more with Israel or
Hamas?

M Israel W Hamas

52% 71% 78% 88% 91%

m 48% 29% 22% 12% 9%

95%

5%

42



VOTERS SAY THE KILLING OF 1200 CIVILIANS IS NOT JUSTIFIED HARVARDCARS PO L
BUT THE GRIEVANCES OF PALESTINIANS, AND THE ATTACKS ON
JEWS ARE GENOCIDAL

Do you think the Hamas killing of 1200 Israeli civilians on Do you think that the attacks on Jews were genocidal in
Israel can be justified by the grievances of Palestinians or nature or not genocidal?
is it not justified?

W Can be justified by the grievance of Palestinians
W Not justified B Genocidal M Not genocidal

IC)::L Isogrl;?as:ified by the grievance of e T T Genoudal 62% 71% 72% 73% 77% 84%

Not genoudal 38% 29% 28% 27% 23% 16%
Not justified 49% 52% 61% 77% 89% 91%

ISR9: Do you think the Hamas killing of 1200 Israeli civilians on Israel can be justified by the grievances of Palestinians or is it not justified?
ISR10: Do you think that the attacks on Jews were genocidal in nature or not genocidal? 43




COLLEGE STUDENTS WHO BLAME ISRAEL FOR THE ATTACKS ARE HARVARDCARS PO L

CONDONING VIOLENCE AND TERRORISM, BUT VOTERS DON’T NARRIS

BELIEVE THEY SHOULD BE PUNISHED BY PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYERS

Do you think that college students who blamed Israel for Should law firms hire or refuse to hire law students who
the violence killing 1200 of their civilians were condoning supported Hamas and the attacks on Israeli civilians?

violence and terrorism or not supporting violence and
terrorism?

B Condoning violence and terrorism

B Hire M Refuse to hire

B Not supporting violence and terrorism

" Comnn | isos | 2530 | ssae lesse] soen | ose

Condoning violence and

terrorism 54% 57% 53% 55% 61% 62% m 46% 51% 59% 54% 539% 59%
Not supporting violence o . . . . . Refuse to
and terrorism Hlezs 43%  47% 4% 39%  38% bire 54% 49% 41% 46% 47% 41%

ISR11: Do you think that college students who blamed Israel for the violence killing 1200 of their civilians were condoning violence and terrorism or not supporting violence and terrorism?
ISR12: Should law firms hire or refuse to hire law students who supported Hamas and the attacks on Israeli civilians?

44



7 IN 10 VOTERS THINK IRAN IS BEHIND THE HAMAS ATTACKS, AND ~ HARVARDCAPS (™| |
MOST APPROVE OF BIDEN'S ISRAEL POLICY

Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat Do you think Iran is behind the Hamas attacks on Israel or
disapprove or strongly disapprove of Joe Biden's Israel is Iran not behind them?
policy?

Strongly approve
58%
Approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove M Iran is behind the attacks

M Iran is not behind the attacks
EENIMEIEIETIETIE ST T e e e
i\‘flv:at/stronglv 52% 62% 63% 53% 56% 61% attacks 46% 63% 61% 72% 71% 81%

Iran is behind the
9mewhat/strong|y 48% 38% 37% 47% 44% 39% Iran is not behind the 54% 37% 39% 28% 29% 19%
disapprove attacks

ISR13: Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of Joe Biden's Israel policy?
ISR14: Do you think Iran is behind the Hamas attacks on Israel or is Iran not behind them? 45



OVER 4 IN 5 BELIEVE HAMAS’ ATTACK WAS INTENDED TO HARVARD CABS D(T)| |

PROVOKE WAR, A MAJORITY OF VOTERS THINK IT INDICATES HARRIS
WIDESPREAD ANTISEMITISM

Do you think the recent attack on Israel shows there is
widespread antisemitism and hatred of Jews among Do you think the recent attack on Israel was intended to

Palestinians or does the attack reflect the actions of only provoke war and instability in the Middle East or not?
terrorists and fundamentalists and not the will of

Palestinian people?

m Show there is widespread antisemitism and hatred of Jews among Palestinians

H Yes mNo

W Reflects the actions of terrorists and fundamentalists and not the will of Palestinian people

18-24 | 25-3¢ | 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | 1824 | 2534 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ |
Show there is widespread
58% 60% 56% 52% 59% 52% - 57% 76% 82% 86% 89% 92%

Refl h i f 43% 24% 18% 14% 11% 8%

ISR15: Do you think the recent attack on Israel shows there is widespread antisemitism and hatred of Jews among Palestinians or does the attack reflect the actions of only terrorists and fundamentalists and not the will of Palestinian people?
ISR16: Do you think the recent attack on Israel was intended to provoke war and instability in the Middle East or not?

46



THERE IS STRONG CONSENSUS THAT ISRAEL HAS A RESPONSIBILITY HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
TO PROTECT ITS CITIZENS AND DEFEND ITSELF AGAINST TERRORIST
ATTACKS

Does Israel have a responsibility to protect its citizens Does Israel have a right to defend itself against rocket and terror attacks
from terrorist attacks and rockets by retaliating against on its cities by launching air strikes on terrorist targets in heavily
populated Palestinian areas with warnings to those citizens or does it not

have the right to launch such attacks?

Hamas terrorists or not?

88%

HYes HNO M Yes, has the right B No, does not

65% 81% 82% 88% 92% 97% Yes, has the rlght 62% 75% 78% 85% 90% 93%

_ 35% 19% 18% 12% 8% 3% 38% 25% 22% 15% 10% 7%

ISR17: Does Israel have a responsibility to protect its citizens from terrorist attacks and rockets by retaliating against Hamas terrorists or not?
ISR18: Does Israel have a right to defend itself against rocket and terror attacks on its cities by launching air strikes on terrorist targets in heavily populated Palestinian areas with warnings to those citizens or does it not have the right to launch such attacks? 47



ﬁjll—\géléLAl\Z/I:JORITY THINK THAT HAMAS RATHER THAN ISRAEL HARVARDCARS PO L

Does Israel have a responsibility to bring back its Who do you think rules Gaza - Israel or Hamas?
abducted citizens - mostly innocent children, women and
the elderly -- home from Gaza or not?

B Yes HNO M Israel W Hamas
61% 81% 84% 88% 97% 99% 53% 60% 57% 49% 40% 32%
47% 40% 43% 51% 60% 68%

_ 39% 19% 16% 12% 3% 1%

ISR19: Does Israel have a responsibility to bring back its abducted citizens - mostly innocent children, women and the elderly -- home from Gaza or not?
ISR20: Who do you think rules Gaza - Israel or Hamas? 48



7 IN 10 VOTERS SAY ISRAEL SHOULD CONTINUE ITS CAMPAIGN HARVARD CAPS ()| |
AGAINST HAMAS, AND OVER 3 IN 5 SAY IT WAS RIGHT TO CUT OFF
SUPPLIES TO GAZA UNTIL THE HOSTAGES ARE RETURNED

Do you think Israel should eliminate Hamas or agree Do you think it was right or wrong for Israel to cutoff
instead to end its campaign now? power, water, and food to Gaza until its hostages are
returned?

M Eliminate Hamas M End the campaign now M Right ® Wrong
18-24
Eliminate 0 0 - 0 9 9
Hamas 48% 60% 64% 69% o E 41%  59%  59%  60%  72%  70%
End the m 59% 41% 41% 40% 28% 30%
52% 40% 36% 31% 24% 18%

campaignh now

ISR21: Do you think Israel should eliminate Hamas or agree instead to end its campaign now?
ISR22: Do you think it was right or wrong for Israel to cutoff power, water, and food to Gaza until its hostages are returned? 49



3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THERE IS NO MORAL EQUIVALENCE BETWEEN ~ HARVARDCARS ()| ||
HAMAS AND ISRAEL’S GRIEVANCES

Do you approve or disapprove of the decision by Israel, at Some people say Hamas and Israel both have fairly
urging of President Biden, to provide food and water to equally just causes. Others says that there is no moral
Gaza even while hostages are still being held? equivalency between the terrorist murders of Hamas and

the actions of Israel. Which is closer to your view?

B Both sides have equally just causes

) B No moral equivalenc
B Approve M Disapprove o y

Both sides have
Approve 53% 65% 74% 61% 64% 67% equally just 64% 56% 51% 44% 27% 20%

causes

47% 35% 26% 39% 36% 33%
No moral
. 36% 44% 49% 56% 73% 80%
equivalency

ISR23: Do you approve or disapprove of the decision by Israel, at urging of President Biden, to provide food and water to Gaza even while hostages are still being held?

ISR24: Some people say Hamas and Israel both have fairly equally just causes. Others says that there is no moral equivalency between the terrorist murders of Hamas and the actions of Israel. Which is closer to your view? 50



OVER TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS BELIEVE HAMAS IS A TERRORIST

peEPOLL

GROUP, AND MORE THAN 3 IN 4 SAY HAMAS HAS NO INTEREST

IN PALESTINIAN PEOPLE’S SAFETY

Do you think Hamas is supported by the majority of
Palestinians in Gaza or is Hamas a terror group that rules
the people of Gaza with force and fear and is not
supported by them?

W Hamas is supported by the majority of Palestinians in Gaza

W Hamas is a terror group that rules the people of Gaza with fear and is not

supported by them

Does Hamas hiding among civilians in Gaza show it has no
interest in the safety and well-being of Palestinian
citizens of the Gaza Strip, using them as human shields, or
is Hamas being protected by the citizens of Gaza?

B Shows Hamas has no interest in the safety and well-being of Palestiniansin
Gaza

W Shows Hamas is being protected by Palestinians in Gaza

S Coummn [ sae | osse | ssas | assa | sses | ez J|  coumnn | usas | 2 s asse | sse | s

Hamas is supported by the

majority of Palestinians in Gaza 35% 1% L = 22

Hamas is a terror group that rules

the people of Gaza with fear and 65% 49% 59% 69% 71%
is not supported by them

20%

80%

Shows Hamas has no interest
in the safety and well-being 65% 75% 69% 75% 82% 91%
of Palestinians in Gaza

Shows Hamas is being
protected by Palestinians in 35% 25% 31% 25% 18% 9%
(CEVE]

ISR25: Do you think Hamas is supported by the majority of Palestinians in Gaza or is Hamas a terror group that rules the people of Gaza with force and fear and is not supported by them?

ISR26: Does Hamas hiding among civilians in Gaza show it has no interest in the safety and well-being of Palestinian citizens of the Gaza Strip, using them as human shields, or is Hamas being protected by the citizens of Gaza? 51



MOST VOTERS SAY ISRAEL IS JUSTIFIED IN ELIMINATING HAMAS HARVARDCARS PO L
AND MOST AGREE THE U.S. SHOULD STAND WITH ISRAEL

Is Israel justified in eliminating the Hamas government in Should America stand with Israel in this conflict, back
Gaza which launched the terror attacks or not? Hamas or not be involved at all?

HYes HNoO B Stand with Israel B Back Hamas B Not be involved

- 48% 63% 72% 81% 84% 93%
Stand with
30% 41% 55% 58% 72% 78%
52% 37% 28% 19% 16% 7% Israel
% e 3 1

Not be
: 41% 42% 33% 36% 26% 21%
involved

ISR27: Is Israel justified in eliminating the Hamas government in Gaza which launched the terror attacks or not?

ISR28: Should America stand with Israel in this conflict, back Hamas or not be involved at all? 52




A STRONG MAJORITY OF VOTERS BELIEVE THE U.S. SHOULD HARVARD CAPS ()| |
DEMAND RELEASE OF AMERICAN HOSTAGES HELD BY HAMAS

Hamas killed 30 Americans in its attacks and is holding There was an explosion at a Gaza hospital. Do you think
more Americans as hostages. Should the US demand the explosion was caused by an Israeli airstrike or by a
release of all hostages under the threat of force or should terrorist rocket that went off course?
it not get involved in trying to secure release of the

hostages?

67%

33%

W Caused by Israeli airstrike

m U.S. should demand release of hostages B Terrorist rocket that went off course

B Not get involved
| coumns | 1824 | 25343544 [assa [ssee | s [N coumnx | 1826 2534 | 354 | assa | ssee | 65

.S. Caused by Israeli
H:5 should demand 68% 78% 80% 80% 85% 89% . Y 45% 51% 49% 36% 25% 13%
release of hostages airstrike
Not get involved 32%  22%  20%  20%  15%  11% Terrorist rocket that e | v | o | e | o | e

went off course

ISR29: Hamas killed 30 Americans in its attacks and is holding more Americans as hostages. Should the US demand release of all hostages under the threat of force or should it not get involved in trying to secure release of the hostages?
ISR30: There was an explosion at a Gaza hospital. Do you think the explosion was caused by an Israeli airstrike or by a terrorist rocket that went off course? 53



OVER 2 IN 3 VOTERS BELIEVE THE HOSPITAL EXPLOSION WAS HARVARDCARS PO L

CAUSED BY A TERRORIST ROCKET AND THAT ORIGINAL CLAIMS NARRIS

TO THE CONTRARY WERE HAMAS PROPAGANDA

Given that US intelligence and Israeli intelligence have Do you think that the original declarations by Hamas that
said and shown evidence that the hospital explosion was Israel bombed the hospital were true or Hamas
caused by an off-course terrorist rocket do you think the propaganda?

explosion was caused by an Israeli airstrike or by a
terrorist rocket that went off

W Caused by Israeli airstrike

B Terrorist rocket that went off course HTrue M Hamas propaganda

1824 | 2534 | 3548 | 4554 | 5564 | G5+ | 1824 | 2530 | 3544 | assa | ssea | ese
Caused by Israeli o o o o o o
airstrike 61% 56% 53% 31% 19% 10% 42% 52% 48% 31% 25% 13%

Terrorist rocket that Hamas
58% 48% 52% 69% 75% 87%
39% 44% 47% 69% 81% 90% propaganda o ) o b b 6

ISR31: Given that US intelligence and Israeli intelligence have said and shown evidence that the hospital explosion was caused by an off-course terrorist rocket do you think the explosion was caused by an Israeli airstrike or by a terrorist rocket that went off
course?
ISR32: Do you think that the original declarations by Hamas that Israel bombed the hospital were true or Hamas propaganda?
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MOST VOTERS THINK NEWS MEDIA SHOULD HAVE WAITED TO HARVARD CAPS () | |
PUBLISH THE HOSPITAL BOMBING STORY

Should news media have published the early hospital Do you think that US media is reporting the Israel-Hamas
bombing claims of Hamas or waited for more evidence to conflict fairly or is biased towards Israel or biased
publish their accusations? towards Hamas?

M Fair M Biased toward Israel

W Published early claims

B Waited for more evidence M Biased toward Hamas

EI o e e e s s
Published early claims [RI{74 44% 38% 27% 19% 12%

Biased toward Israel 58% 40% 39% 38% 33% 27%
Biased toward Hamas 18% 15% 17% 20% 16% 22%

Waited for more
evidence

54% 56% 62% 73% 81% 88%

ISR33: Should news media have published the early hospital bombing claims of Hamas or waited for more evidence to publish their accusations?
ISR34: Do you think that US media is reporting the Israel-Hamas conflict fairly or is biased towards Israel or biased towards Hamas? 55



VOTERS FAVOR A TWO-STATE SOLUTION AND FIRMLY BELIEVE HARVARD CAPS ()| |
HAMAS IS TRYING TO DESTROY ISRAEL

Do you think Hamas is trying to make peace with Israel or Do you think that the long-term answer to the Israel-
is Hamas just trying to destroy Israel? Palestinian dispute is for...?

W Arab states to absorb the Palestinians

B There to be two states: Israel and Palestine
B Trying to make peace M Trying to destroy Israel W Israel to be ended and given to Hamas and the Palestinians

olumn 7
Arab states to absorb th
14% 21% 25% 22% 22% 25%
Trvmg to make peace 42% 43% 39% 21% 10% 4%

There to be two states:
Israel and Palestine 60% 59% 57% 61% 64% 69%
Trying to destroy Israel 58% 57% 61% 79% 90% 96%

Israel to be ended and
given to Hamas and the 26% 19% 18% 16% 14% 6%
ISR35: Do you think Hamas is trying to make peace with Israel or is Hamas just trying to destroy Israel?
ISR36: Do you think that the long-term answer to the Israel-Palestinian dispute is for...? 56

Palestinians



7 IN 10 VOTERS SAY MEMBERS OF CONGRESS WHO BLAME HARVARDCARS PO L

ISRAEL FOR THE HOSPITAL ATTACK SHOULD BE CENSURED FOR IARRES

SPREADING FALSE INFORMATION

Some Democratic members of Congress like Rashida Tlaib Do you think Israel should agree to end its hostilities
have favored Hamas and blamed Israel for the hospital against Gaza now or continue until it gets the hostages
attack despite the evidence to the contrary. Should they back and degrades the ability of Hamas to launch rockets

be censured in Congress for spreading false information against it?

and supporting terrorists or not

B End hostilities now

W Censured M Not censured B Continue until it gets hostages back

Ccoumns | nas | sz | was | s | o | o M counns  |man | s | amee | anse | sset| s

58% 69% 70% 62% 73% 79%
End hostilities now 52% 54% 48% 39% 27% 18%

Continue until it gets
48% 46% 52% 61% 73% 82%
hostages back

ISR37: Some Democratic members of Congress like Rashid Tlaib have favored Hamas and blamed Israel for the hospital attack despite the evidence to the contrary. Should they be censured in Congress for spreading false information and supporting terrorist
or not censured for this action?
ISR38: Do you think Israel should agree to end its hostilities against Gaza now or continue until it gets the hostages back and degrades the ability of Hamas to launch rockets against it?

Not
censured

42% 31% 30% 38% 27% 21%
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U.S. RESPONSIBILITY




AROUND 3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THE U.S. HAS A RESPONSIBILITY TO HARVARD CAPS ()| |
MILITARILY SUPPORT ISRAEL AND RETALIATE AGAINST HAMAS

Does the United States have a responsibility to militarily Does the United States have a responsibility to retaliate
support Israel when the country and population is under against Hamas given over 20 Americans were killed in the
attack by terrorist groups or not? terror attacks the organization launched, or should it stay

out of a potential middle east conflict?

B Has a responsibility
M Has a responsibility MW Does not W Should stay out of a potential conflict

e Has a responsibilit 9 9 0 ) 0 o
- 49% 63% 65% 57% 69% 70% e 4 5% 61% 65% . FEE e
responsibility
Should stay out of a
Does not 51% 37% 35% 43% 31% 30% 48% 39% 35% 44% 38% 43%

potential conflict

USRESP1: Does the United States have a responsibility to militarily support Israel when the country and population is under attack by terrorist groups or not?
USRESP2: Does the United States have a responsibility to retaliate against Hamas given over 20 Americans were killed in the terror attacks the organization launched, or should it stay out of a potential middle east conflict? 59



3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THE U.S. SHOULD DIRECTLY INTERVENE IF HARVARDCARS PO L
IRAN ATTACKS ISRAEL

Does the United States have a responsibility to bring to Should the United States directly intervene in the conflict
safety over a dozen Americans abducted by Hamas if Iran attacks Israel?
terrorists or should it stay out of a potential middle east

conflict?

W Has a responsibility
B Should stay out of a potential conflict HYes HMNo

TR TR
Has a responsibility 42% 64% 71% 67% 75% 81% - 40% 54% 57% 58% 62% 64%

Should stay out of a 0 0 0 0 o . 0
469 439 429 9 9
potential conflict 58% 36% 29% 33% 25% 19% _ 60% 6% 3% % 38% 36%

USRESP3: Does the United States have a responsibility to bring to safety over a dozen Americans abducted by Hamas terrorists or should it stay out of a potential middle east conflict?
USRESP4: Should the United States directly intervene in the conflict if Iran attacks Israel? 60




3 IN 4 VOTERS BELIEVE ISRAEL IS THE HOMELAND OF THE JEWISH ~ HARVARDCARS (™| |
PEOPLE, WHILE A MAJORITY SAYS THE AMERICAN LEFT GIVES
MORE SUPPORT TO HAMAS THAN THE RIGHT

Do you think that the American right or American left Do you think that the land on Israel is historically the
give more support to Hamas? homeland of the Jewish people or the homeland of the

Palestinian people?

M Right gives more support to Hamas B Homeland of the Jewish people

M Left gives more support to Hamas B Homeland of the Palestinian people
" conmnn | sooe | 2s3a | ssas | asse | ssss | oo | coumns | snas | 2530 | asan | asse | sses | o5
zi,ii:ogritvtf..rg?;zs 46% 4% 52% 42% 42% 31% 56%  68%  68%  77%  85%  81%
ﬁgpg; PO sax ae%  as% 8% 58%  69% P [N R o [

USRESP5: Do you think that the American right or American left give more support to Hamas?
USRESP6: Do you think that the land on Israel is historically the homeland of the Jewish people or the homeland of the Palestinian people?
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STRONG MAJORITIES SAY ANTISEMITISM AND DISCRIMINATION HARVARD CAPS ()| |
AGAINST MUSLIMS IN THE UNITED STATES ARE ON THE RISE

Do you think antisemitism is growing in the United States Do you think discrimination against Muslims in the
or not growing? United States is growing or not growing?

B Growing M Not growing B Growing M Not growing

EhErErTE ST T TN T T
Growing  [NEPELY 62% 68% 72% 76% 85% Bl 65% 64% 61% 65% 75%
52% 38% 32% 28% 24% 15% 339% 35% 36% 39% 35% 25%

USRESP7: Do you think antisemitism is growing in the United States or not growing?
USRESP8: Do you think discrimination against Muslims in the United States is growing or not growing? 62



VOTERS ARE CLOSELY SPLIT ON WHETHER UNIVERSITIES AND HARVARDCARS PO L
CORPORATIONS ARE OBLIGATED TO CONDEMN RECENT HAMAS

ATTACKS

Do you think universities have a moral obligation to
condemn the Hamas terrorist killings or should they not
make any statements on it?

M Obligation to condemn Hamas terrorist killings

B Not make any statement

|t sear [ | e | st L sose |
licati
SOLLLEE L s6 s8%  61%  50%  49% 49%
Hamas terrorist killings
Not make any
44% 42% 39% 50% 51% 51%
statement

HARRIS

Do you think big US corporations have a moral obligation
to condemn the Hamas terrorist killings or should they
not make any statements on it?

M Obligation to condemn Hamas terrorist killings

B Not make any statement

" comn% | ssas | s || ssae | s | e

Obligation to

condemn Hamas 51% 53% 59% 49% 49% 48%
terrorist killings

Not make any
49% 47% 41% 51% 51% 52%
statement

USRESP9: Do you think universities have a moral obligation to condemn the Hamas terrorist killings or should they not make any statements on it?
USRESP10: Do you think big US corporations have a moral obligation to condemn the Hamas terrorist killings or should they not make any statements on it? 63
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A MAJORITY SAYS THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION SHOULD NOT HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
HAVE MADE A DEAL FOR HOSTAGES IN IRAN, AND 2 IN 3 SAY IT
SHOULD SUSPEND PAYMENTS

Do you think that the Biden administration should have Do you think the administration should honor that deal
traded releasing 6 hostages from Iran for $6 billion or not or suspend any payments to Iran?

made that deal?

B Should have traded hostages
B Should not have traded

Following Following R
Column % conflict foIIowmg IND/OTH Column % conflict ot following IND/OTH
closely closely closely closely

Sh°“'d have traded JpPe 34% 57% 29% 39% Honor the deal (LY 32% 47% 21% 33%

hostages
Should not have . . . . . S“Spe“d S 65% 68% 53% 79% 67%

DOML1: Do you think that the Biden administration should have traded releasing 6 hostages from Iran for $6 billion or not made that deal?
DOM2: Do you think the administration should honor that deal or suspend any payments to Iran? 65

W Honor the deal M Suspend any payments




3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION HAS BEEN WEAK ~ HARVARDCARS (™| |
IN ITS DEALINGS WITH IRAN

Do you think that the Biden administration has been
strong or weak in its dealings with Iran?

Following Not

Column % | conflict | following IND/OTH
closely closely
43% 30% 65% 15% 34%
57% 70% 35% 85% 66%

W Strong W Weak

DOM3: Do you think that the Biden administration has been strong or weak in its dealings with Iran? 66



